Crown Land set apart as a Provisional State Forest.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities Conferred upon me by section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921–22, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as a provisional State forest.

## SCHEDULE.

NELSON LAND DISTRICT.—NELSON FOREST-CONSERVATION REGION.

ALL those areas in the Nelson Land District, Waimea County, containing by admeasurement 665 acres, more or less, and described as follows:

All that area containing 460 acres, more or less, and being

Also all that area containing 205 acres, more or less, and being Section 13, Block I, Motueka Survey District.

Also all that area containing 205 acres, more or less, being part of Section 15, Block VI, Motueka Survey District, and bounded generally as follows: Towards the north-west by Section 13, Block I, Motueka Survey District; towards the Section 13, Block 1, Motucka Survey District; towards the north-east by the other part of Section 15 aforesaid; towards the south by Section 5 and part of Section 12, Block V, Motucka Survey District; and towards the west by Sections 13 and 19, Block V aforesaid. (Provisional State Forest—Gazette 1920, page 2111).

As the same are more particularly delineated on plan No. 102/4, deposited in the Head Office of the State Forest

Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 29th day of May, 1940.

FRANK LANGSTONE, Commissioner of State Forests.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Crown Land set apart as a Permanent State Forest.

GALWAY, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

PY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921–22, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as a permanent State forest.

## SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.—CANTERBURY FOREST-CONSERVATION REGION.

CONSERVATION KEGION.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, Waipara County, containing by admeasurement 98 acres, more or less, and being parts of Reserves 1256 and 1679, situated in Block IX, Waikari Survey District, and bounded as follows: Towards the north by a road along the south bank of the Hurunui River; towards the east by Rural Section 35164, 2175-5 links and 875-7 links; towards the south by Rural Section 35163, 3982-0 links; and towards the west by Rural Section 12324, 1545-0 links and 264-8 links; save and excepting a road one chain in width intersecting the above-described area and for which allowance secting the above-described area and for which allowance has been made in the acreage. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan No. 128/19, deposited in the Head Office of the State Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 29th day of May, 1940.

FRANK LANGSTONE, Commissioner of State Forests.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Crown Land set apart as a Provisional State Forest.

[L.S.] GALWAY, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921–22, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as a provisional State forces.

## SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—AUCKLAND FOREST-CONSERVATION REGION.

All that area in the Auckland Land District, Ohinemuri County, containing by admeasurement 77 acres 2 roods, more or less, and being Section 19, Block XI, Ohinemuri Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan No. 26/33, deposited in the Head Office of the State Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (Auckland plan No. 30796.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 28th day of May, 1940.

FRANK LANGSTONE, Commissioner of State Forests.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Consenting to the Borrowing of Moneys by the Otaki Fire Board by way of Bank Overdraft.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL,

At the Government House at Wellington, this 29th day of May, 1940.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Otaki Fire Board (hereinafter called
"the said local authority") being desirous of
borrowing the sum of five hundred and fifty pounds (£550)
by way of bank overdraft under the provisions of section
thirty-one of the Fire Brigades Act, 1926, by a loan to be
known as "Fire Engine Loan, 1940," for the purpose of
purchasing a new fire-engine fitted with a pump, has complied
with the provisions of the Local Government Loans Board
Act, 1926 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), and it is
expedient that the precedent consent of the GovernorGeneral in Council as required by the said Act should be
given to the borrowing as aforesaid:

General in Council as required by the said Act should be given to the borrowing as aforesaid:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section eleven of the said Act, as set out in section twenty-nine of the Finance Act, 1932 (No. 2), and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby consent to the borrowing of moneys by the said local authority by way of bank overdraft under the said section thirty-one up to the amount of five hundred and fifty pounds (£550), and in giving such consent doth hereby determine as follows:—

(1) The term for which such moneys or any part thereof may be borrowed shall not exceed eight (8) years.

may be borrowed shall not exceed eight (8) years.

(2) The rate of interest payable from time to time shall not exceed the current bank overdraft rate of interest to best customers.

(3) The said moneys, or any part thereof, together with interest thereon shall be repaid by equal aggregate annual or half-yearly instalments extending over the term as determined in (1) above.

(4) No amount payable as interest in respect of the said moneys shall be paid out of loan-money.

(5) No moneys shall be borrowed under this authority

after the expiration of two years from the date hereof.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/442.)